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DECISION

The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) may discipline Cynthia Renay Johnson because she fraudulently attempted to obtain a controlled substance by forging a prescription.
Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on March 25, 2005.  Johnson received our notice of complaint and notice of hearing by certified mail on April 12, 2005.  On July 14, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination, which we denied.  On August 18, 2006, the Board filed a second motion for summary determination, which was pending at the time of the hearing.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on December 5, 2006.  At the hearing, the Board chose not to go forward with its second motion for summary determination and instead presented its case.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  Neither Johnson nor anyone representing her appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 6, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
Johnson held a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) license that was current and active at all relevant times.  It lapsed on May 31, 2006.

2.
On or about March 9, 2002, Johnson entered the Super Saver Pharmacy in Poplar Bluff, Missouri, and presented a written prescription for OxyContin 60mg, dated March 8, 2002.  OxyContin contains oxycodone,
 a controlled substance.
  The written script for OxyContin was purportedly executed by Wendell H. Elliott, M.D., at Kneibert Clinic in Poplar Bluff, Missouri.

3.
Dr. Elliott did not prescribe OxyContin for Johnson, and the prescription was prepared without Dr. Elliott’s knowledge or authorization.

4.
When Johnson returned to the pharmacy to pick up her prescription, David Wendel, the pharmacist, questioned her about the validity of the prescription.  Johnson admitted to Wendel that she had executed the prescription herself. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint because:

[t]he board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any [RN] license . . . or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered [such] license[.
]

The Board has the burden to prove that Johnson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Board argues that Johnson is subject to discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work 
of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.
]

I.  Use or Possession of a Controlled Substance

Cause for discipline exists under § 335.066.2(1) if the evidence shows that Johnson used or possessed a controlled substance.  The evidence in this case shows that Johnson forged a prescription in a fraudulent attempt to obtain OxyContin, a controlled substance.  However, the Board presented no evidence that she used or unlawfully possessed the OxyContin.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1).
II.  Misconduct, Fraud, Misrepresentation and Dishonesty

Cause for discipline exists under § 335.066.2(5) only if the misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty occurred in the performance of the functions or duties of an LPN.  In this case, the Board presented no evidence that Johnson was performing the duties and functions of an LPN when she forged a prescription in a fraudulent attempt to obtain OxyContin.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
III.  Professional Trust or Confidence

Cause for discipline exists under § 335.066.2(12) only if Johnson violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  

In this case, the Board presented no evidence that Johnson’s clients, employer or colleagues, or anyone else, relied on her special knowledge and skills as an LPN when she forged a prescription in a fraudulent attempt to obtain OxyContin.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
IV.  Violation of Drug Laws, Rules or Regulations

The Board argues that Johnson violated § 195.204, which states, in pertinent part:
1.  A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following: 

(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425; 

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person; 

(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order; 

(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances; 

(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance.

Johnson fraudulently attempted to obtain OxyContin, a controlled substance, by forging a prescription.  She admitted to the pharmacist, David Wendel, that she forged the name of William H. Elliott, M.D., to a prescription and tried to get it filled at Wendel’s pharmacy.  Johnson is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.204, a drug law of this state.
Summary


Johnson is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).  

SO ORDERED on December 14, 2006.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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